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workers at Woodward Governor
Company in Stevens Point, Wisconsin.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers
who were adversely affected at Stevens
Point, Wisconsin by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–30,620 is hereby issued as
follows:

‘‘All workers of Woodward Governor
Company, Stevens Point, Wisconsin who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after December 22, 1993
are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, DC, this 3rd day of
March, 1995.
Victor J. Trunzo,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–5910 Filed 3–9–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility to Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

TA–W–30,089; Sara Lee Knit Products,
Cleveland Avenue, Martinsville,
VA; TA–W–30,089A; Sara Lee Knit
Products, Gretna, VA; TA–W–
30,089B; Sara Lee Knit Products,
Quaker Meadows Plant, Morganton,
NC; TA–W–30,090; Sara Lee Knit
Products, Midway Georgia Plant,
Midway, GA; TA–W–30,091; Sara
Lee Knit Products, Cloverleaf
Knitting, Martinsville, VA; TA–W–
30,092; Sara Lee Knit Products,
Central Distribution, Martinsville,
VA

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance applicable to workers of Sara
Lee Knit Products at the Cleveland
Avenue plant in Martinsville, Virginia;
Midway, Georgia; Cloverleaf Knitting in
Martinsville, Virginia; and the
Distribution Center in Martinsville,
Virginia. The certification notice was
issued on August 26, 1994 and was
published in the Federal Register on
October 4, 1994 (59 FR 50625). The
certification was amended on
September 16, 1994 to include workers
at the Gretna, Virginia plant of Sara Lee
Knit Products.

At the request of the company, the
Department again reviewed the
certification for workers producing
men’s, women’s and children’s
fleecewear at the subject firm. The
findings show that the Morganton plant

ceased operations on February 17, 1995
and its production and sales data were
included in the corporate statistics
provided by Sara Lee.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–30,089 through TA–W–30,092 is
hereby issued as follows:

‘‘All workers of Sara Lee Knit Products,
Martinsville, Virginia (TA–W–30,089)
Gretna, Virginia (TA–W–30,089A)
Morganton, North Carolina (30,089B)
Midway, Georgia (TA–W–30,090); Cloverleaf
Knitting, Martinsville, Virginia (TA–W–
30,091) and the Central Distribution Center,
Martinsville, Virginia (TA–W–30,092),
respectively, who were engaged in
employment related to the production of
men’s, women’s and children’s fleecewear
and provided administrative, office,
warehousing and distribution services who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after June 27, 1993 are
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, DC, this 23rd day of
February, 1995.
Victor J. Trunzo,
Program Director, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–5909 Filed 3–9–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA–W–30,332]

Intera Information Technologies, Inc.;
Denver, CO; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on
February 2, 1995 applicable to all
workers of the subject firm.

The certification notice was published
in the Federal Register on February 14,
1995 (60 FR 8417).

At the request of one of the workers,
the Department reviewed the
certification for workers of the subject
firm. Some workers were laid off a few
months prior to the impact date.

The investigation findings show that
the Department can go back to February
2, 1993 in setting its impact date.

Accordingly, the Department is
deleting its previous impact date of
September 2, 1993 and inserting a new
impact date of February 2, 1993.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers
who were adversely affected by
increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–30,332 is hereby issued as
follows:

‘‘All workers of Intera Information
Technologies, Inc., in Denver, Colorado who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after February 2, 1993 are
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, DC, this 23rd day of
February 1995.
Victor J. Trunzo,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–5908 Filed 3–9–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

Investigations Regarding Certifications
of Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the
Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a)
of the Trade Act of 1974 (‘‘the Act’’) and
are identified in the Appendix to this
notice. Upon receipt of these petitions,
the Director of the Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance, Employment
and Training Administration, has
instituted investigations pursuant to
Section 221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the
investigations is to determine whether
the workers are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Title II,
Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations
will further relate, as appropriate, to the
determination of the date on which total
or partial separations began or
threatened to begin and the subdivision
of the firm involved.

The petitioners or any other persons
showing a substantial interest in the
subject matter of the investigations may
request a public hearing, provided such
request is filed in writing with the
Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance, at the address shown below,
not later than March 20, 1995.

Interested persons are invited to
submit written comments regarding the
subject matter of the investigations to
the Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance, at the address shown below,
not later than March 20, 1995.

The petitions filed in this case are
available for inspection at the Office of
the Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance, Employment and Training
Administration, U.S. Department of
Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW.,
Washington, DC 20210.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 27th day of
February, 1995.
Victor J. Trunzo,
Program Manager, Policy & Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
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APPENDIX

Petitioner (union/workers/firm) Location Date
received

Date of
petition

Petition
No. Articlesproduced

Hecla Mining Co (Wkrs) ........................ Republic, WA ......... 02/27/95 01/09/95 30,762 Gold and Silver.
Oxford of Hamlet (Co) ........................... Hamlet, NC ............ 02/27/95 02/17/95 30,763 Yound Men’s Jackets.
Oxford of Royston (Co) ......................... Royston, GA ........... 02/27/95 02/17/95 30,764 Young Men’s Jackets.
Dexter Shoe Company (Wkrs) .............. Dexter, ME ............. 02/27/95 02/10/95 30,765 Leather Footwear.
Dexter Shoe Company (Wkrs) .............. Newport, ME .......... 02/27/95 02/10/95 30,766 Leather Footwear.
Fairchild Fasteners USA (Wkrs) ............ City of Industry, CA 02/27/95 02/15/95 30,767 Steel & Titanium Aerospace Fasteners.
Kelly Oil Corporation (Co/Wks) ............. Houston, TX ........... 02/27/95 02/07/95 30,768 Oil and Gas.
Chevron Pipeline Co. (Wkrs) ................. Crane, TX ............... 02/27/95 02/14/95 30,769 Crude Oil.
AT&T Communications (Wkrs) .............. Odessa, TX ............ 02/27/95 02/09/95 30,770 Telephone Service.
Jantzen Inc. (Co) ................................... Statesville, NC ....... 02/27/95 02/16/95 30,771 Sweaters.
Anne Klein (Wkrs) ................................. New York, NY ........ 02/27/95 02/16/95 30,772 Ladies’ Apparel.
Blanche Industries (Wkrs) ..................... Blue Bell, PA .......... 02/27/95 02/14/95 30,773 Ladies’ Sleepwear.
Cleveland Twist Drill Co. (USWA) ......... Cranston, RI ........... 02/27/95 02/13/95 30,774 Cutting Tools.
Swiss Maid Emblems (Wkrs) ................ Fairview, NJ ........... 02/27/95 02/08/95 30,775 Patches and Emblems.
M-I Drilling Fluids Co (Wkrs) ................. Anchorage, AK ....... 02/27/95 01/31/95 30,776 Drilling Fluids.
Ace Comb Co (BBF) ............................. Boonville, AR ......... 02/27/95 02/15/95 30,777 Combs and Brushes.
General Cable Corp. (USWA) ............... Woonsocket, RI ...... 02/27/95 02/15/95 30,778 Electrical Cord.
KAO Infosystems Co (Wkrs) ................. Plymouth, MA ......... 02/27/95 01/31/95 30,779 Floppy Computer Disk.
Rhone-Poulene Loctite VSI (Wkrs) ....... Troy, NY ................. 02/27/95 02/10/95 30,780 Silicon Molds.
Names, Inc. (Wkrs) ................................ Allentown, PA ......... 02/27/95 01/16/95 30,781 Children’s Sportswear.
Perry Manufacturing Co (Wkrs) ............. Elk Creek, VA ........ 02/27/95 02/16/95 30,782 Ladies’ Knit Apparel.

[FR Doc. 95–5907 Filed 3–9–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA–29,920]

Goody Products, Inc.; Kearney, NJ;
Operating in the Following States;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

TA–W–29,920A Alabama; TA–W–
29,920B California; TA–W–29,920C
Georgia; TA–W–29,920D Florida;
TA–W–29,920E Kentucky; TA–W–
29,920F Virginia; TA–W–29,920G
Ohio; TA–W–29,920H
Pennsylvania; TA–W–29,920I New
York; TA–W–29,920J North
Carolina; TA–W–29,920K
Washington; TA–W–29,920L
Connecticut

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on
August 10, 1994, applicable to all
workers of the subject firm. The Notice
was published in the Federal Register
on August 25, 1994 (59 FR 43867).

At the request of the State Agency, the
Department again reviewed the
certification for workers of the subject
firm. New findings show that the subject
firm’s account representatives operating
in the above cited states should be
included under the certification.

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to properly
reflect this matter.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–29,920 is hereby issued as
follows:

‘‘All workers of Goody Products, Inc., New
Jersey and operating in the following States:
Alabama, California, Georgia, Florida,
Kentucky, Virginia, Ohio, Pennsylvania, New
York, North Carolina, Washington and
Connecticut engaged in employment related
to the production and sale of hair barrettes
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after May 18, 1993
are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed in Washington, DC, this 23rd day
of February, 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–5906 Filed 3–6–95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA–W–30,738]

F. & M. Hat Company, Inc.; Denver, PA;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on February 13, 1995 in
response to a worker petition which was
filed on behalf of workers at F. & M. Hat
Company, Inc., Denver, Pennsylvania.

The petitioner has requested that the
petition be withdrawn. Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 28th day of
February, 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–5905 Filed 3–9–95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

[TA–W–30,649]

Dee Exploration, Inc.; Whitesboro, TX;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on January 17, 1995 in
response to a worker petition which was
filed on behalf of workers at Dee
Exploration, Inc., Whitesboro, Texas.

All workers were separated from the
subject firm more than one year prior to
the date of the petition. Section 223 of
the Act specifies that no certification
may apply to any worker whose last
separation occurred more than one year
before the date of the petition.
Consequently, further investigation in
this case would serve no purpose.

Signed in Washington, DC this 3rd day of
March, 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–5904 Filed 3–9–95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–30–M
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